CH \$165,00 42503

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM490519

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------------|
| HKVC LLC | | 09/14/2018 | Limited Liability Company: HAWAII |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Outrigger Hotels Hawaii | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2375 Kuhio Avenue | |
| City: | Honolulu | |
| State/Country: | UNITED STATES | |
| Postal Code: | 96815 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: HAWAII | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4250350 | HONUA KAI |
| Registration Number: | 4250351 | HONUA KAI RESORT & SPA KAANAPALI BEACH |
| Registration Number: | 4161658 | HONUA KAI |
| Registration Number: | 4172123 | HONUA KAI RESORT & SPA KAANAPALI BEACH |
| Registration Number: | 3812184 | HONUA KAI |
| Registration Number: | 3812185 | HONUA KAI RESORT & SPA KAANAPALI BEACH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037707901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-233-4758

Email: docket ip@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia L. Cotton
Address Line 1: PO BOX 10500

Address Line 2: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP Address Line 4: Mc Lean, VIRGINIA 22102-8500

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 067329-0461069 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Patricia L. Cotton |
| SIGNATURE: | /Patricia L. Cotton/ |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006440 FRAME: 0689 Total Attachments: 3
source=Trademark Assignment from HKVC LLC#page1.tif
source=Trademark Assignment from HKVC LLC#page2.tif
source=Trademark Assignment from HKVC LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006440 FRAME: 0690

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS HKVC LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Hawaii with an address of 2375 Kuhio Avenue, Honolulu HI 96815 ("Assignor"), is the proprietor of the trademarks and U.S. trademark registrations therefore listed on Exhibit A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS Outrigger Hotels Hawaii, a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Hawaii with an address of 2375 Kuhio Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96815 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with any common law rights therein and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this assignment on this 14 day of <u>September</u>, 2018.

"Assignor"

"Assignee"

HKVC LLC

OUTRIGGER HOTELS HAWAII

By OTRG Acquisition GP, LLC

Its General Partner

Name: Bruce A. Schneider

Title: Vice President

Name: Jeffrey G. Wagoner

Title: President

Exhibit A

U.S. Trademarks

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date | Goods/Services |
|---|---------------------|----------------------|--|
| HONUA KAI | 4250350 | Nov 27, 2012 | Class 44: Hot tub facilities |
| HONUA KAI RESORT&SPA MANAPALI BEACH | 4250351 | Nov 27, 2012 | Class 44: Hot tub facilities |
| HONUA KAI | 4161658 | Jun 19, 2012 | Class 25: Clothing, namely hats, caps, visors, collared shirts, collarless shirts, sweaters, sweatshirts, pants, jackets, socks, underwear, shoes, coats, suspenders, skirts, shorts, employee uniforms. |
| HONUA KAI RESORT & SPA MANAPALI BEACH | 4172123 | Jun 10, 2012 | Class 25: Clothing, namely hats, caps, visors, collared shirts, collarless shirts, sweaters, sweatshirts, pants, jackets, socks, underwear, shoes, coats, suspenders, skirts, shorts, employee uniforms. |
| HONUA KAI | 3812184 | Jun 29, 2010 | Class 35: Real estate marketing and advertising services, real estate sales management services, resort management services for others and resort operations services for others. |
| | | | Class 36: Real estate brokerage services, real estate management services and real estate leasing services. |
| | | | Class 41: Recreational services in the nature of pool facilities, spa facilities for fitness and exercise to promote health and wellness, beach facilities and golf facilities; rental of golf equipment, diving equipment, snorkeling equipment, fishing equipment, surfing and windsurfing equipment, and kites. |

| | | | Class 43: Resort lodging services and travel agency services, namely, making reservations and booking for temporary lodging; rental of beach chairs, towels and umbrellas for recreational use. |
|---|---------|--------------|---|
| HONUA KAI RESOLE SPA WANAPALI BEAGI | 3812185 | Jun 29, 2010 | Class 35: Real estate marketing and advertising services, real estate sales management services for others and resort operations services for others. Class 36: Real estate brokerage services, real estate management services and real estate leasing services. Class 41: Recreational services in the nature of pool facilities, spa facilities for fitness and exercise to promote health and wellness, beach facilities and golf facilities; rental of golf equipment, diving equipment, snorkeling equipment, fishing equipment, surfing and windsurfing equipment, and kites. Class 43: Resort lodging services and travel agency services, namely, making reservations and booking for temporary lodging; rental of beach chairs, towels and umbrellas for recreational use. |

RECORDED: 09/18/2018